RESOLUTION AWARDING BID 24-07

2024 LAWN MAINTENANCE

AT VARIOUS TOWNSHIP OWNED PROPERTIES

WHEREAS, the Township Committee of the Township of Pennsauken has determined the need for Lawn Maintenance at Various Township Owned Properties; and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A 40A:11-4 states that a contract, the cost of which will exceed \$44,000 in the fiscal year, shall be awarded only after public advertising for bids and bidding therefore; and

WHEREAS, the Township of Pennsauken received bids on Tuesday March 12, 2024, at 11:00 A.M prevailing time for 2024 Lawn Maintenance at Various Township Owned Properties; and

WHEREAS, that after review and evaluation hereby accepted as the lowest responsible bid option Spring Clean Up locations, Location 1, 7 and 11 to RMP Landscaping Contractor, LLC, 320 E. Egg Harbor Rd, Hammonton, NJ 08037; and

WHEREAS, the cost shall not exceed \$5,053; and

WHEREAS, that after review and evaluation hereby accepted as the lowest responsible bid on Routine Maintenance cutting location numbers 1 through 24 to RMP Landscaping Contractor, LLC, 320 E. Egg Harbor Rd, Hammonton, NJ 08037; and

WHEREAS, the cost shall not exceed \$56,000; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer of the Township of Pennsauken, as required by N.J.A.C 5:30-1 has hereby declared that there are sufficient funds available for the aforesaid purpose, as is evidenced by the attached Certification of Availability of Funds; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of Township of Pennsauken, County of Camden, State of New Jersey, as follows:

- 1. The Township Committee, based upon the aforementioned certificate, hereby declares that there are sufficient funds available for the aforesaid purpose, as is evidenced by the attached Certification of Availability of Funds.
- 2. That the Township Committee, for the aforementioned reasons, hereby declares RMP Landscaping Contractor, LLC award for the Spring Clean Up.
- 3. That the cost shall not \$5,053
- 4. That the Township Committee, for the aforementioned reasons, hereby declares award for Routine Maintenance cutting location numbers 1 through 24 to RMP Landscaping Contractor, LLC
- 5. That the cost shall not exceed \$56,000
- 6. **I HEREBY CERTIFY** that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Pennsauken, County of Camden, State of New Jersey, at their meeting held on March 18, 2024.

Pennsauken Township	
Pamela Scott-Forman, RMC	_
Township Clerk	